rf

" DEPARTMENT OF I-IEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
]NDIAN HEALTH SERVICE
INDIAN HEALTH SERVICES

The amended b111 mcludes $3; 018 624,000 for Indian Health Services mstead of
$3,023,532,000 as proposed by the House and §§2 991, 924 000 as proposed by the Senate. A

detailed. d1sp1ay of the fundmg for all programs and activities is mcluded in the back of the -
-statement for thlS D1v1s1on :

The fundmg d1str1but10n follows the House proposal except that $27, 000 ,000 is mcluded
for the catastrophlc health emergency, fund; '$14,000,000 is included for the m/ethamphetamme
treatment and preventlon initiative; $14,000,000 is included for the Ind1an health care’

/

improvement : fund $35,094,000 is included for the Urban health program and $271, 636 000 is
- included for contract support costs. ' Lo

o o ;
N > -\, ! : [ »

The amended bill includes language that allows the director of the Indian Health Serv1ce

to distribute the fundmg for the methamphetamme treatment and prevention program to the areas
~ with the greatest need within Indian country. The bill also allows up to $5,000,000 of these
- funds to be used for the behavioral health issues associated with methamphetamme use including
‘combating youth suicide. Tele-med1c1ne technology should be used when possible to support
~ remote or 1solated communities that would otherwise have dlfﬁculty obtammg services.

The Indian Health Serv1ce is d1rected to allocate the Indlan Health Care Improvement Act
fundmg to bring those units with the highest level of need t up to at ledst 40 percent of need before

. allocatmg any additional funds to umts w1th needsxabove 40 percent

~

o The*Servrce is directed to provrde techmcal assistance to the Nevada Indian Health
Board, as needed, to facilitate its establ1shment as an entity that can both adequately address
health i issues: s of the Nevada tribes and effectively represent these same issues to the Indian |

Health Serv1ce at: both the Phoemx Area and the natlonal headquarters levels.

- \ INDIAN HEALTH FACILITIES

The amended bill 1ncludes $380 583,000 for Ind1an health fa0111t1es mstead of

$360 895,000 as proposed by the House and $375,475,000 as proposed by the Senate. A detailed
'display of the funding for all programs ‘and activities is included in the back of the statement for -~

th1s* Division. Funds' should be dlstrlbuted as follows:

e : g L L " Amount
rl\/Iain\tenance and Improvement T B $53,727,000
" Sanitation Facilities o ,\' v ' | ~95,747,000
Health Care Facnlltles Constrnctlon L 37,164,000
' Hospltal and Clinic Constructzon ' P 32,664,000
Small Ambulatory - ‘ ‘ 2,500,000
, Dental Units .~ " |/ BEARE . 2,000,000
Facilities and Envnronmental Health Support 172, 326 000
Eqmpment L - \\ 21, 619,000 '

Y sg

Lo~



Total  $380,583,000

o

The amended bill does not include specific recommendations-for funding of health
- facilities construction projects as prov1ded by both the House and the Senate. Instead, it'is
expected that the Indian Health Service will use the amounts provided within this act1v1ty for the
“highest priority projects f from the Service’s list, for which construction has already been initiated-
and for which additional fundmg is required to keep the project on schedule The Serv1ce may

also use construction funds 1o begin design on not to exceed one prOJect from the currept priority '

lrst that has' met all of the program requrrements and is ready to proceed w1thout delay

‘The amended b111 does not contam fundmg for the _]omt venture program as )
recommended hy the Senate instead of $2,000,000 as recommended by the House. It is
. understood that sufficient funds remain available from within amounts provided for Jomt
ventures in previous fiscal yeats to fund an additional two prOJects from the last solicitation list.
These funds are available because of savings achieved by the Sérvice and tribes i in negotlatmg
their agreements. In determmmg priorities for project funding under the joint ventures program
for hospitals and clinics, the Service should provide additional credit to tribes that are willing to .
provrde full funding for facility equlpment in addition to provrdmg full fundmg for faclhty \
.-construction. o . ; D

)
)

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH
NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF ENVIRONMENTAL I-[EALTH SCIENCES /

The amended bill prov1des $78 775 000 for the Nat1ona1 Instltute of Environmental - N
Health Sciences, instead of $79,117,000 as proposed by the House and $78 434 000 as proposed
~ by the Senate.

AGENCY FOR TOXIC SUBSTANCES AND DISEASE REGISTRY
TOXIC SUBSTANCES AND ENVIRONI\/[ENTAL PUBLIC I-[EALTH

N

The amended hill- rovrdes $75, 212 000 for Tox1c Substances and Envnonmental Health

as proposed by the House ke ‘nstead of $75,004,000 as proposed by the Senate. Senate
proposed language to limit the number of tox1cologlcal proﬁles conducted by the Agency is not
included. - :

From within the amount appropnated ATSDR is expected 10 assess the extent of
chlldrcn s exposure to mercury from former industrial sites and other sources nationwide, and to
‘issue a report of its findings 12 months after the date of enactment of this bill. ATSDR is further. -

* expected, in collaboration with the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, to continue to

‘provide blomomtormg, exposure assessment, clinical evaluation, and education, as appropnate
- g
' OTHER RELATED AGENC[ES T
‘ EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

S

59 N

g

o



HOUSE AMENDRENT TO. SENATE AMENDMENT TO H.R, 2764

DIVISION F - DEPARTHENT OF THE INTERIOR, ENVIRONMENT, AND RELATED AGENCIES APPRDFRIATIGNS ACT 2008

(Anounts in thousands)

FY 2008
Request

40,000

-15,000~

Senate

,

Amended
KRk

' -25,000
-15,000

422,585

8,000
7,703

465,197

31,548
12, 087
500
349

441,895

15;703

1,053
231
3,750

6.053

349,082
219,710

56"

44,485
N
1,063

231
3,750

56
5,083

675,382

48,245

™

1,083
21
© 3,750

§6

5,053

876,370

5,053

676,370

676,382

859,021 -

~
310,268
18,000
23,500
8,000
14,252
10,014
46,221
10,000

859,021

325,000

6,189
- 24,542
8,000
15,119
10,014
50,227

8,000

676 370

859,021

315,000
11,000
23,892

8,000
14,252
-+ 10,014
- 48,727
8,000

Total, Wildland Fire Marfagement........ v

FY 2007
Enacted
Excess purchaser elect road funds................ cevan -
Deferral of road and trall fund payment....... eeeeves .-
Total, Capi tal improvement and maintenancs..... 436,400
Land Acquisition
Forest Service - . ‘ .
Acquisitions..... .icenvnns \ 29,000
Acquisition management. e 12,087
Cash equalization............. 500
Critical inhol dings Iwi 'Iderness protect1o 349
Total, Land 'Acqu1sit1on....................)..... 41,936
Acquisﬂion of lands. for national forests, .
special acts...... erfb e isanesianan Crresesinay 1,053
Acquisition of tands to .complete land exchanges. .. 23
_Range betterment fund.. .. ccoiivnnieaaanean e | - 2,876
Gifts, donations and bequ‘ sts.for forest and range]and
research O L 63
Management af national forest lands for subs1 stence ; .
USES. .iiiniinanin Verarerednanenna 5,009
Wildland Fire Hana\genent
Preparedness -
Preparedness......... T, Siecsananbens 665,382
Wildland Fi ref'lghters (requested as separate. account) .-
SUDLOLAT, PrODArEARESS. .« .eoenrrnsieernenss veevn.. 885,382
J . S
Fire suppression operations........ 741,477
Other operations
Hazardous .fuels...... . 301,258
Rehabilitation....:.. . 6,189
Fire plan research and deve'lopment . eee 22,789
Joint. fire sciences program..... Crineenaens — 7,882 °
Forest - hea'l th management (federal 'Iands) ...... . 14,779
Forest ‘health management (co-op lands) . e . 9,853
State fire assistance....... s 46,221
‘Volunteer fire assistance............oovneianns 7,773
SUBLOtal, Other OPErations.......eeseererereernens 416,744
Emergency appropriations 7(P.L. 110-28) . cchiieninnany o 370,000

440,245

Awmended Bi11
(less 1.56%)

25,000
-15,000

434,378

29,522
9,844
984
1,477

41,827

1,037

227
3,750

'

55

4,974

665,819

865,819
845,620

310,086
10,828
23,519

7,875
{14,030
9,858

’ 47,967

7,s75

432,038
J/

Yotal, Forest Ser‘v1ce without Wildland Fire ng{ 2.512.

746, 2,258,246 2,602,866 2,567,081 2, 544 827 2,504,444
TOVAL, FOREST.-SERVICE.......7v0eceeeiseerns 4,706,349 4,126,873 4.57?,514 4,549,543 4.519;103 ‘ 4,447,921
. / ~. o :
DEPARTHENT. OF HEALTH AND HUH!\N SERVICES —~ -
; . )
INDIAN HEALTH -SERVICE )
s
, _Indlen Hea'lth Serv1ces .
CHn'Ica'l Services hY L
IHS -and tribal health deHvery 3 ) - -
Hospital and health ¢linic programs............'... 1,442,455 1,483,534 1,493,534 1,503,834 1,493,534 1,470,235
Dental health program...... A . 126,882 136,755 135,755 135,765 - 135,755 . 133,637
“Hental ‘health progran........... A Cevens 61,658 . 64,538 64,538 67,038 64,538 °. 63,531
Alcohol and substance abuse progran.... 150,511 +161,988 161,988 164,488 161,988 150,461
Contract ‘care.,......: e e 499,562 551,515 581,515 ‘561,515 561,615 %27%
Catastrophic health energency fund....... 17,735 18,000 18,000 28,000 27,000 26,579
Nethamphetamine ‘treatment and prevention. , .ea .. 15,000 - --- 14,000 13,782
Indian ‘Health Care Improvement Fund.......... --- ‘25, 000 --- 14,000 13,782
. Sibtotal, Clinicel Serv1ces..............._...... 2,298,801 2,425,330 2,475,330 2, 450 630 2,472,330 2,433,762
- . i . (
, ~
/ N
. i . |
" )
. ' A



0

HQUSE ‘AMENDMENT! TO SENATE AHENDNENT TO H.R. 2764

14 DIVISION F - pEPARTl‘IENT OF THE INTERIOR, ENVIRONHENT, AND RELATED AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2008 n
' {Amounts in -thousands)

- ‘ EY 2007 A FY 2008 - . Amended Afisnded Bi11

: Enacted " Request - Houss y  Ssnate - BN ('Iess 1.56%) ¢
------------------------------------------------------- .-.-.----.---‘---------------------------------~------.-.....--..--...-.-.\... dmamman

Preventive Health ! — Ca . S R i

Public health nursing..... ..... 53,015 56,825 56,825 56,825 - ) 56,825 66,939’

Health education.....\..icccivvvaiieinnen. 14,479 15,229 16,229 - - 15,228 ©T16,229 14,991

Community_ health representatives program. 55,744 55,795 55,795 . 55,795 - 56,795 . 54,925 -

Immunization (A1aska).,..eceorrnyosnenrns 1,706 1,760 1 .760 1,760 1, 760 : §
Subtota'l. Prev?nﬂve Health..........connvoint 124,944 129,609 129 808 129,609 129,609 127,588
Urban ‘health Profects.......... .. ... 33,851 --- "~ 34,000 36,094 35,004 34,547
Indian health professions.. [P 31,678 31,886 36,866 31,866 36,866 - 38,291
Tribal ';manageinent. el . '2,485 2,528 2,528 2,528 . 2,520 2,480 -
-Direct operations... . . 83,793 . - 64,832 64,832 64,632 64,632 63,624
Selfgo/vernlnce....................................... 5,842 6,928 5,928 5,928 . 5,928 - .5,836
Contract support costs.........c.oviviiiiiionnninenes .. 264,730 271,636 274,038 271,636 271,638 267,398
Hedicare/Hedicaid Reimbursements , . C ’ :
Hospital and. clinic accreditation (Est. collecting). (640,208) (700,204) "~ (700,204) {700,294) {700,294) {700, 294}
Transfer -to Ind'lan health fac1'|1t1es (P.L. 110-28).... {-7. 300) . - P . - --- ’ EE)
Total, !nd‘lan‘ Hee'lth SOPVACES. ivv i erierrnarans 2.826.2_22 2,931, 530 3.02;!.532 ©2,8091, 924 3,018,624 2,971,536
{Non- cuntract sérvices).. (2,308,825) {2,362,015) (2,444,017) (2,412,409) {2,430,109) (2,392,202)
- {Contract care)...:...... (499,562) (561,515} {561,615) {861,516) (561.515) - (552,755)
s (Catastrophic ‘health energency fun ). errann (17,738) {18,000) {18,000} - (28,000) (2r,000) - {26,579)
Indian Health Facilities ! . - i 4 { ’
Raintenance and 1mprovement/... 62,668 . ; 51,936 52,668 53,727 53,727 52,889
‘Sanitation facilities.: 94,003 ' 88,600 94,003 .. 85,747 05,747 94,253
Construction fac1'|1t1es [PPRSA 24,303 . . 12,664 20,278 33,038 37,164 36,584
Facilities and environmentel hea1th support... 161,333 - 164,826 172,328 . 170,567 <. 172,326 160,838 |
EqQUipment......cc.oeiriaiiiirsiierenaiseriesanenns . 21,610 21,270 21 618 . 22,385 21,618 21,282
Transfer frorn 1nd1an health serv1ces (P.L. 110 28) Vie (7,300) Cee- .- . me- 5 .-
........... P
Total, Ind‘lan Health Fac‘l 'I'It'les ........ eeesasan 353,920 ' 339,106 360 895 375,475 380,583 374,646
i . : - ) - i ’ ) ’ .
TOTAL, INDIAN HEALTH SER’V!CE.,.,..............”.. T 3,180,148~ 3,270,726 ° 3,384,427 3,367,399 3,399,207 3,346,182
o o : . ¢ . N
NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH N - L o ‘
f L - i . . - ! 7
- Natfonal ‘Institute of Environmental Health Sciences... 78,117 78,434 - T9,117 - 78,434 © 78,775 . 77,648

S )
-AGENCY FOR -TOXIC SUBSTANCES AND DISEASE REGISTRY :

YA

Toxic 'substances and environmental public health..?... 15,212 75,004 76,212 75,004 75,212 74,039,
A . ! ! ; ' K R \ IS
" TOTAL, DEPARTHENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES.. 3,334,477 3,424,184 3,538,756 - /8.520.837 3,653,104 3,497,767
( OTHER ;RELATED -AGENCIES " Coh )
' EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT ) ! . ‘ . ¢ r
Council::on Environmental Guality and Office of : . -
Environmental Oua'l‘ity...,...... ......... 2,608 2,703 2,703 2,703 2,703 2,681
‘ . . N :

CHEHICAL SAFETY. AND-HAZARD INVESTIGATION BOARD o | ‘
Salaries ‘and expenses. . ... et Creee e 8,113 - 9,048 9,649 9,049 98,410 9,263
OFFICE OF NAVAJO AND HOPT INDIAN RELOCATION ' ’
| Salaries and expenses..ka ...... Chresrieaine e e 8,509 9,000 9,000 9-.060/, ’ 9,000 8,860

INSTITUTE OF AHERICAN INDIAN AAND

ALASKA NATIVE CULTURE AND ARTS DEVELOPHENT -~

Payment, to the Institute.. s an ey 6,207 \ '»77\.3297/ 7,297 ) L 7,‘297‘ 'T,2?7 7.183
SHITHSONIAN msn‘runou g / o LT
salaries nnd Expenses 7 i
Huseums and ‘Research Institutes............ ereeraens ©215,195 231,541 ) 231,541 ' 231,541 « 231,541 227,929

N

[



Sec. 437. The amended bill includes an across the board rescission of 1.560
percent. This reduction shall be applled\to/each program, project, and activity,
except for Miscellaneous Payments to Indians, which has a different application of
the rescission as specn*ed in the statutory. language The blllialso requires the
Office of Management and ‘Budget to submit a report within 30 days specnfylng the
account and amount of each rescissuon

o . bon - f

-



